university related expenses, amortization of intangible assets, and contributions made in lieu of state income taxes to school sponsoring organizations
and then shows the Company's as adjusted "non-GAAP" net revenue, as adjusted "non-GAAP" total costs and expenses, and as adjusted
"non-GAAP" operating income on a comparable basis.  This table is intended to increase transparency and to provide comparability of our results of
operations between the three-months and year ended December 31, 2019, during all of which we operated as an education services company, and
the three-months ended December 31, 2018, during which we operated as an education services company and the year ended December 31, 2018,
during which we owned and operated the University for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and operated as an education services company for the
six months ended December 31, 2018.  These as adjusted "non-GAAP" measures in the tables below do not necessarily represent actual results had
the Company operated as an education services company during the full periods presented.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
December 31,  December 31,  December 31,

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted[a]

Service revenue $ 213,247 $ 177,548 $ — $ — $ 213,247 $ 177,548
University related revenue — — — — — —
Net revenue $ 213,247 $ 177,548 $ — $ — $ 213,247 $ 177,548

Total costs and expenses $ 131,275 $ 97,399 $ (2,179) [c] $ (365) [c] $ 129,096 $ 97,034
Operating income $ 81,972 $ 80,149 $ 2,179 [d] $ 365 [d] $ 84,151 $ 80,514

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
December 31,  December 31,  December 31,

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted[a]

Service revenue $ 778,643 $ 333,002 $ — $ — $ 778,643 $ 333,002
University related revenue — 512,499 — (205,000) [b] — 307,499
Net revenue $ 778,643 $ 845,501 $ — $ (205,000) $ 778,643 $ 640,501

Total costs and expenses $ 513,512 $ 587,352 $ (16,192) [c] $ (195,418) [c] $ 497,320 $ 391,934
Operating income $ 265,131 $ 258,149 $ 16,192 [d] $ (9,582) [d] $ 281,323 $ 248,567

[a] As Adjusted amounts in these columns, to the extent of any adjustments, are non-GAAP measures.  We are providing these measures solely to
to enhance investor understanding of the underlying trends in our education services company business and to provide for better comparability
between periods in which we have operated as an education services company and historical periods when we owned and operated the